$2.6 million net of tax. The Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants has recently issued for public comment a proposal to change

Edgar Filing: FAIRFAX FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LTD/ CAN - Form F-10/A

28

current Canadian GAAP, retroactively, such that the amount to be recorded in equity would represent the value of the holders� option to
convert the debentures into subordinate voting shares and the current remaining equity portion, amounting to US$41.7 million, would
instead be included in liabilities as long-term debt.

(5) Includes minority interests in OdysseyRe, Northbridge and Lindsey Morden.

(6) Net debt equals total debt minus cash and cash equivalents (including US$63.1 million deposited in the escrow account referred to in (2)
above). Total capitalization equals total debt plus non-controlling interests plus total equity.

15

Edgar Filing: FAIRFAX FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LTD/ CAN - Form F-10/A

29

The table below sets forth our actual capitalization as of June 30, 2003 under U.S. GAAP. The �As Adjusted� column reflects our
capitalization after giving effect to the issuance of US$200.0 million aggregate principal amount of the debentures and the receipt of the net
proceeds therefrom.

As of June 30, 2003(1)

Actual As Adjusted

(Canadian dollars
in millions)

Cash, short term investments and marketable securities(2) $ 596.9 $ 859.5

Debt
Bank indebtedness $ $ �
Unsecured senior notes (US$1,043.3; $25.0; �45.7) 1,497.4 1,497.4
Other long-term debt (US$678.0) 917.3(3) 917.3(3)
Indebtedness of Lindsey Morden 163.7 163.7
Purchase consideration payable 274.1 274.1
Trust preferred securities 108.0 108.0
Convertible senior debentures due 2023 � 270.8

Total debt 2,960.5 3,231.3

Non-controlling interests(4) 545.5 545.5

Shareholders� equity
Common shareholders� equity 2,221.7 2,221.7
Preferred shares of subsidiaries 200.0 200.0
Retained earnings 1,077.5 1,077.5
Other comprehensive income (5.2) (5.2)

Total shareholders� equity 3,494.0 3,494.0

Total capitalization $7,000.0 $7,270.8

Debt/total capitalization 42.3% 44.4%
Net debt/total capitalization(5) 33.8% 32.6%

(1) Based on an exchange rate of US$0.7388 = $1.00.

(2) Not subject to restrictions, except, in the as adjusted column, for US$63.1 million deposited in an escrow account to pre-fund the first four
semi-annual interest payments on the Crum & Forster senior notes.

(3) Includes US$200.0 million of indebtedness of OdysseyRe and US$300.0 million of indebtedness of Crum & Forster.

(4) Includes minority interests in OdysseyRe, Northbridge and Lindsey Morden.

(5) Net debt equals debt minus cash and cash equivalents (including US$63.1 million deposited in the escrow account referred to in (2)
above). Total capitalization equals total debt plus non-controlling interests plus total equity.